Declaration of Compliance for food

Page:1 of 4

= contact materials and articles
— Version no. 2, 22.03.2023 JJS

Effective date/ Approved by
12.07.2023

EMBACO A/S

Dronningens Tveergade 4, 1.
DK-1302 Kgbenhavn K
Danmark

Office: +45 71 99 27 00
www.embaco.com

Identification of
product(s): Product description:
e Product name(s) | Single-use drinking cups
¢ Number(s)/Code(s)
« Description(s) Item code(s):
« Photo(s) JCPWSO08PF (80z)
JCPWS12PF (120z)

Material:
Paper with waterbased barrier coating

Certifications:
“Plastic-free product” by DIN CERTCO (Flustix)
“Compostable” by DIN CERTCO (DIN EN 13432:2000-12)



http://www.embaco.com/

Declaration of Compliance for food Page:2 of 4

— contact materials and articles
— Version no. 2, 22.03.2023 JJS Effective date/ Approved by

12.07.2023

Introduction:
This declaration of compliance covers all types of materials

General EU and DK compliance:
The finished articles comply with Regulation 1935/2004/EC as the components comply with the relevant EU-
requirements, national requirements or guidelines specified in the relevant section.

The articles are manufactured in compliance with Regulation 2023/2006/EC.
The articles comply with the relevant sections of the Danish Order BEK. 681 af 25.05.2020.

Compliance to specific national regulations or guidelines is only guaranteed where these are specified, but
all products covered by this DoC are covered by the free movement of goods in the EU/EEC area and can
be legally marketed in the EU/EEC area.

Compliance to requirements outside the EU/EEC area is not covered by this DoC.

List of materials used:
Mark which materials that are used/not used in direct contact with food, or as base material under a coating,
in the finished article:

If YES,
Food Contact Material Used Direct food conftact completfa the
or base material following
Section
Plastic LJYES / KINO Direct 1
If YES check
references in
section
Nitrile rubber OYES / XKINO Direct 2
Paper and board XYES / ONO [IDirect / XBase 3
Wood OYES / XKINO [1Direct / OOBase 4
Bamboo OYES / KINO [IDirect / CIBase 5
Bagasse & bamboo pulp OYES / KINO [1Direct / OBase 6
Coatings or varnlshes for SYES / ONO Direct 7
coated articles
Adhesives for glued articles XYES / ONO Direct 8




— contact materials and articles
— Version no. 2, 22.03.2023 JJS Effective date/ Approved by

Declaration of Compliance for food Page:3 of 4

12.07.2023

The article(s) is/are intended for contact with the following food categories:

OOodooX

All types of food, or as specified below:
Aqueous

Acidic

Alcoholic

Fatty

Dry

At temperature up to: 100 °C,
and a duration of up to: 15 minutes (hotfill)

At temperature up to: 70 ___°C,
and a duration of up to: 2 hours

Section 3: Paper and board

The paper or board articles comply with 1935/2004/EC, 2023/2006/EC and the Danish BEK 681 af
25.05.2020 by complying with one or more of the following references:

The German BfR recommendation No. XXXVI “Paper and board for food contact”, and/or

The French regulations regarding composition of, and migration from, paper and board food contact
materials. http://www.economie.gouv.fr/dgccrf/materiaux-organigues-a-base-fibres-vegetales,and/or
The CEPI “Industry Guideline for the Compliance of Paper & Board Materials and Articles for Food
Contact”, and/or

US-CFR Title 21 §176.110-176.350

Section 7: Coatings, oils and varnishes on wood, paper, board, and pulp products

Identity of coating/oil/varnish: Acrylic Emulsion (Metallic salt of ethylene-methacrylic acid dispersion in water)

Coated articles for the EU-market may be documented using several different national regulations and
guidelines.

The coated articles comply with 1935/2004/EC, 2023/2006/EC and the Danish BEK 681 af 25.05.2020 by
complying with one or more of the following references:

Regulation 1895/2005/EC as amended*, and/or

US-CFR Title 21 §175.210-175.390, and/or

German LFGB, BfR XIV, and/or

Council of Europe PS Coatings V3, and/or

CEPE: CODE OF PRACTICE FOR COATED ARTICLES WHERE THE FOOD CONTACT LAYER IS
A COATING, ed. 4, and/or

CN-GB 4806.10-2016 and CN-GB 9685-2016, as amended, and/or

Third party safety evaluation by an independent body such as NSF or FORCE Technology

*if the coating is subject to this regulation, i.e. contains the relevant epoxy derivatives and/or Bisphenol A



http://www.economie.gouv.fr/dgccrf/materiaux-organiques-a-base-fibres-vegetales,and/or

Declaration of Compliance for food

Page:4 of 4

= contact materials and articles
— Version no. 2, 22.03.2023 JJS

Effective date/ Approved by
12.07.2023

Section 8: Adhesives for glued articles

following references:
for wood and cork, and/or

L]
e US-CFR Title 21 §175.105 Adhesives (paper and board)

Glued articles like wooden and bamboo chopping boards, and some paper articles, comply with
1935/2004/EC, 2023/2006/EC and the Danish BEK 681 af 25.05.2020 by complying with one or more of the
e The Dutch (NL) regulation on food contact materials VGB, Annex A, Chapter IX, covering adhesives

Third party safety evaluation by an independent body such as NSF or FORCE Technology, and/or
FEICA: Guidance for a food contact status declaration for adhesives (paper and board), and/or

Date, Signature

Martin Nystrang/ Broduct Manager 12.07.2023

Signature Date




